

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ANDREW NATHAN WORLEY,
PATRICIA WAYMAN, JOHN SCOLARO,

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
PAUL M. SHERMAN*
ROBERT W. GALL
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
psherman@ij.org

CLAUDIA MURRAY
999 Brickell Avenue, Suite 720
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 721-1600

Counsel for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. LOWER COURTS CONTINUE TO IGNORE <i>CITIZENS UNITED</i> | 2 |
| II. THE SPLIT BETWEEN THE TENTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS ON STANDING FOR AS-APPLIED CHALLENGES IS GETTING DEEPER..... | 4 |
| III. LOWER COURTS APPLYING INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY ARE REACHING OPPOSITE CONCLUSIONS ON IDENTICAL FACTS..... | 6 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 1, 2, 3 |
| <i>Galassini v. Town of Fountain Hills</i> , No. CV-11-02097, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142122 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2013)..... | 1, 3, 7 |
| <i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , No. 3:11-CV-138, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140666 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 30, 2013) | 1, 3, 5, 7 |
| <i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) | 3 |
| <i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Vermont v. Green Mountain Future</i> , No. 12-072, 2013 Vt. LEXIS 85 (Sept. 27, 2013) | 1, 2, 3, 7 |
| <i>Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 3 |
| SUPREME COURT RULES | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) | 2, 6, 7 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)..... | 2, 4 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 15.8..... | 1 |

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 15.8, Petitioners respectfully file this supplemental brief in support of their Petition for Certiorari.

In just the few short weeks since Petitioners filed their Petition for Writ of Certiorari with this Court, there have been three additional court decisions that are directly relevant to the questions presented in this case and that demonstrate the national importance of those questions. *See Galassini v. Town of Fountain Hills*, No. CV-11-02097, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142122 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2013); *Justice v. Hosemann*, No. 3:11-CV-138, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140666 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 30, 2013); *Vermont v. Green Mountain Future*, No. 12-072, 2013 Vt. LEXIS 85 (Sept. 27, 2013).
